Owen County Fiscal Court Regular Meeting August 25th, 2020 6:00 p.m.

Regular Meeting of the Owen County Fiscal Court held on Tuesday, August 25th, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. in the Owen County Courthouse with the Honorable Judge Casey Ellis presiding. Justices present were Todd Spurgeon, Stuart Bowling, Wayne Harris and Chad Rose.

Motion by Stuart Bowling 2nd by Chad Rose to Approve the Agenda. Motion carried.

Motion by Todd Spurgeon 2nd by Chad Rose to Approve the minutes from the August 6th and August 11th, 2020. There will be an addition to the August 11th minutes of who Adjourned the meeting. Motion carried.

Motion by Chad Rose 2nd by Todd Spurgeon to Accept the following Reports; EMA/911, Owen County Treasurer, Owen County Sheriff, Owen County Jailer, Owenton Volunteer Fire Dept., New Liberty Volunteer Fire Dept., Corinth Volunteer Fire Dept., and the Jonesville Volunteer Fire Dept. Motion carried.

Motion by Todd Spurgeon 2nd by Chad Rose to enter into Executive Session. Motion carried.

Motion by Todd Spurgeon 2nd by Stuart Bowling to Approve the 1st Reading of an Ordinance related to the Closure of a Portion of Old Sparta Rd. with responsibility to be placed with the City of Sparta. Motion carried.

Motion by Todd Spurgeon 2nd by Stuart Bowling to Approve the Public Notice to be advertised. Motion carried.

Motion by Stuart Bowling 2^{nd} by Wayne Harris to Approve the separation of Travis Logan from Owen County EMS. Motion carried.

Motion by Chad Rose 2nd by Stuart Bowling to Accept the Resignation of Charles Rawlings form the Owen County EMS. Motion carried.

Motion by Stuart Bowling 2nd by Todd Spurgeon to Approve the Job Description Updates for the EMS Director. Motion carried.

Judge Casey Ellis read the Proclamation that designates August 26th, 2020, as Women's Equality Day.

Motion by Todd Spurgeon 2nd by Chad Rose to not cash in Road CD 259622 after receiving 50% of the Road Aid Fund. Motion carried.

Motion by Todd Spurgeon 2nd by Stuart Bowling to Approve the Transfers. Motion carried.

Motion by Stuart Bowling 2nd by Wayne Harris to Approve the Claims with the addition of Todd Spurgeon's training incentive pay and an invoice for body bags from the Owen County Coroner. Motion carried.

Motion by Todd Spurgeon 2nd by Chad Rose to Adjourn. Motion carried.

Casey Ellis

Owen County Judge Executive